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AN ACT 1o repeal 102.31 (2m) and 102.65 (3p renumber and amend 102.29 (6), 102.32 (intro.), 102.32 (1),

The

102.32(2), 102.32 (3), 102.32 (4) and 102.555 (@ pmend 102.03 (4), 1021 (1) (intro.), 102.16 (1m) (a), 102.16

(Am) (b), 102.16 (2) (a), 102.16 (2) (am), 102.16 (2m) (a), 102.16 (2m) (am), 102.1€)2b0R.16 (2m) (g), 102.16
(3),102.17 (4), 102.18 (1) (bg) 1., 102.18 (1) (bg) 2., 10226102.32 (5), 102.32 (6m), 102.42 (1), 102.42 (4),
102.425(3) (a) 1., 102.425 (4) (b), 102.44 (1) (intro.), 102.44 (1) (a), 102.44 (11qR)64 (2), 102.80 (3) (ag),
102.83(1) (a) 1., 102.83 (1) (a) 2., 102.6883 (a) 3., 102.83 (1) (a) 4., 102.83 (1) (b), 102.83 (2), 102.83 (3), 102.83
(4),102.83 (8), 102.835 (2), 102.835 (4) (a), 102.835 (4) (c), 102.835 (5) (a), 102.835 (7) (a), 102.835 (12), 102.835
(13) (a), 102.835 (13) (b), 102.835 (13) (d), 102.835 (14), 102.835 (19), 626.35 (1), 631.37 (3) and 632098; and
create 102.16 (1m) (c), 102.18 (1) (bg) 3., 102.29 (6) (a), 10862%) 2., 102.29 (6) (b) 3., 102.29 (6) (c), 102.29
(6m), 102.315, 102.425 (4m), 102.555 (1) (c), 102.855 and 102.835 (1) (ad) of the statutetating to: making
variouschanges in the workercompensation law

people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in ary 1, 1982shall be not less than $30 nor more than the
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: wagerate that results in a maximum compensataip

of 110 percent of the stateaverage weekly earnings as
SecTion 1. 102.03 (4) of the statutes is amended to determinedunder s. 108.05 as of June 30 of the previous

read: year. The average weekly earnings for permanent partial

102.03(4) The right to compensation and the amount disability shall benot less than $30 and, for permanent

of the compensation shall in all cases be determined inpartial disability for Injurles occurring on or aftePAprll

accordancavith the provisions of law in &dct as of the

dateof the injury except as to employees whose ohte %MMFHW%GO%@HS&H%F&E&MZ—S%&HQ
compensations changed as provided in ss. 102.43 (7) ferpermanentpartial-disability forinjuries-oceurring on
and102.44 (1) ang5) and employees who are eligible to  orafterdanuary-1,2007,-not-more-than-$393,-resulting in
receiveprivate rehabilitativeounseling and rehabilita  a-maximum-compensationrate of $262 efective date

tive training under s. 102.61 (1m) and except as providedof this subsection ..[revisor inserts date], and before
in s. 102.555 (12) (b) Januaryl, 2009, notnore than $408, resulting in a maxi

SeEcTioN 2. 102.11 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is mumcompensation rate of $272, and, for permanent par

amendedo read: tial disability for injuries occurring on or after January

102.11 (1) (intro.) The average weekly earnings for 2009,not more than $423esulting in a maximum com

temporarydisability, permanent total disabilitpr death pensatiorrate of$282 Between such limits the average
benefitsfor injury in each calendar year on or after Janu weekly earnings shall be determined as follows:

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 200506 : Bective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SecTion 3. 102.16 (1m) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

102.16 (Im) (a) If an insurer or self-insured
employerconcedes by compromise under sub. (1) of stip
ulationunder s. 102.18 (1) (a) that timsurer or self-in
suredemployer idiable under this chapter for any health
services provided tan injured employee by a health-ser
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reversedor modified by the department under sub. (2m)
(e) or isset aside on judicial review as provided in sub.
(2m) (e).

SecTion 5. 102.16 (1m) (c) of thetatutes is created
to read:

102.16 (Im) (c) If an insurer or self-insured
employerconcedes by compromise under sub. (1) or stip

vice provider but disputes the reasonableness of the feeulationunder s. 102.18 (1) (a) that timsurer or self-in

chargedby the health service providehe department
may include in its order confirming the compromise or
stipulationa determination as to theasonableness of the
feeor the department may notjfgr direct the insurer or
self-insurecemployer to notifythe health service pro
vider under sub. (2fb) that the reasonableness of the fee

suredemployer is liable under this chapter for the cost of
a prescription drug dispensed under s. 102.425q12)
outpatientuseby an injured employee, but disputes the
reasonableness the amount chged for the prescrip
tion drug, the department may include in its order-con
firming the compromise or stipulation a determination as

is in dispute. _The department shall deny payment of atg the reasonableness of the prescriptiong chage or
healthservice fee that the department determines undefine department may notjfgr direct the insurer or self-

this paragraph to be unreasonable. A health service pro
vider and an insurer or self-insured employer that are

insuredemployer to notifythe pharmacist or practitioner
dispensinghe prescription drug under s. 102.425 (4m)

partiesto a fee dispute under this paragraph are bound by(b) that the reasonableness of the prescription drug

the departmeng determination under this paragraph on
thereasonableness of the disputed fee, unlessiétet
minationis set aside, reversed, or modified by the depart
mentunder sub. (2) (f) or iset aside on judicial review
as provided in sub. (2) (f).

SecTioN 4. 102.16 (1m) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

102.16 (Im) (b) If an insurer or self-insured
employerconcedes by compromise under sub. (1) or stip
ulationunder s. 102.18 (1) (a) that timsurer or self-in
suredemployer is liable under this chapter for any treat
mentprovided to an injured employee by a health service

provider,but disputes the necessity of the treatment, the

departmenmay include in its order confirming tlbem
promise or stipulation a determination as to the necessi
of the treatment or the department may nptfydirect
theinsurer or self-insured employer to natifiye health
serviceprovider under sub. (2m) (b) that the necessity of

thetreatment is in dispute-—The-department shall-apply

the Before determining under this paragrahbneces
sity of treatment provided to an injured employee, the
departmenimay but is not required to, obtain the opinion

chargeis in dispute. The department shall deny payment
of a prescription drug chge thatthe department deter
minesunder this paragraph be unreasonable. A phar
macist or practitionerand an insurer or self-insured
employerthat are parties to a dispute under thasa
graph over the reasonableness of a prescription drug
chargeare bound bythe departmerg’ determination
underthis paragraph on the reasonableness of the dis
putedprescription drug chge, unless thatetermination
is setaside, reversed, or modified by the department
unders. 102.42%4m) (e) or is set aside on judicial review
asprovided in s. 102.425 (4m) (e).

SecTION 6. 102.16 (2) (a) of thetatutes is amended

tyto read:

102.16(2) (a) Except as provided in this paragraph,
the departmentas jurisdiction under this subsection,
sub.(1m) (a), and s. 102.17 to resolve a dispute between
a health service provider and an insurer or self-insured
employerover the reasonableness of a feegidibythe
healthservice provider for health services providedrio
injuredemployee who claims benefits under this chapter

of an expert selected by the department who is qualified® health service provider may not submit a fee dispute to

asprovided insub. (2m) (c). Thsetandards promulgated
undersub. (2m) (g) shall be applied by an expert and by
thedepartment in rendering an opiniasito, andh deter
mining, necessity of treatment under this paragraph. In
casesn which no standards promulgated under sub. (2m)
(9) apply the department shall find the facts regarding
necessityof treatment._The departmesiiall deny pay

the department under this subsection before all treatment
by the health service provider of the emplogaejury
hasended if the amount in controvergshether based on

a single chage or a combination of ctgas for one or
moredays of service, is less than $25. After all treatment
by a health service provider of an emplogaajury has
ended,the health service provider may submit any fee

mentfor any treatment that the department determinesdisputeto the department, regardless of the amount in

underthis paragraph to be unnecessakhealth service
providerand an insurer or self-insurethployer that are
partiesto a dispute under this paragraph over the reces
sity of treatment are bound by the departnsedéter
minationunder this paragraph on the necessity of the dis

putedtreatment, unless that determination is set aside,

controversy The department shall deny payment of a
healthservice fee that the department determines under
this subsection,-sub.{(Im)-(a);-ors.-102.18 (1)ghe
unreasonable.

SecTION 7. 102.16 (2) (am) of the statutes is amended
toread:
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102.16(2) (am) A health service provider and an oftreatmentand-health-service provider-are bound by
insureror self-insured employer that are parties to a fee the departmens-determination-unders.-102.18-(1)(b) on
disputeunder this subsectiomre bound by the depart thenecessity of that treatment,-unless-that determination
ments determination under this subsection on the rea is-setasideseversed-ormodified-by the departmentunder
sonablenessf the disputed fee, unless that determination s.-102.18(3)-or-by the commission-unders.-102.18(3) or
is set aside on judicial review as provided in r -A (4)-oris-set-aside-onjudicial review-unders.-102.23.
healthservice provider-and-an-insurer-or-self=insured SectioN 10. 102.16 (2m)(c) of the statutes is
empleyeﬁklapa%pames}aﬁfe%dlsp%undepsutk@m) amendedo read:
102.16(2m) (c) Before determining under this sub
sub&—lm)%a}en#%asenablen%sstk@disputediee, sectionthe necessity dfeatment provided for an injured
unlessthat determination-is-set-aside-or-modified-by the employeewho claims benefits under this chaptre
departmenunder-sub.(1).An-insurer-or self=insured  departmenshall obtain avritten opinion on the necessity
employerthat is-a party to-a fee dispute under-s.-102.17 of the treatment in dispute from an expert selected by the
anda—heal&h—semee—ppewder—ape—beund—by—th&depart department Be#e#&dete#mumngmde#sub—&m)—(b) or

unde%%@epbﬁk%e@mm&enwdewéoz 18 suchan-expert-opinionTo qualify as arexpert, a person
(3)-er(4)-oris-set-aside-onjudicial-review-under-s.-102.23. mustbe licensed to practice the same health care profes

SecTioN 8. 102.16 (2m) (a) of the statutes is amended sionas the individuahealth service provider whose treat
toread: mentis under review and must either be perfornmseg

102.162m) (a) Except as provided this paragraph,  vices for an impartial healthcare services review
the departmenthas jurisdiction under this subsection, organizatioror be a member of an independent panel of
sub.(1m) (b), and s. 102.17 to resolve a dispute betweenexpertsestablished by the department under (fjar The
a health service provider and an insurer or self-insured standardpromulgated under paig) shall be applied by
employerover the necessity of treatment provided for an anexpert and by the departmentrendering an opinion
injuredemployee who claims benefits under this chapter asto-nhecessity-of treatment-under-this paragraph-and by
A health service provider may not submit a dispute over the departmentandin determiningnecessity ofreat
necessityof treatment to the department under this sub mentunder this paragraph. In cases in which no-stan
sectionbefore all treatment by theealth service provider  dardspromulgated under sub. (2m) (g) apphe depart
of the employee&’injury has ended if the amount in eon  mentshall find thefacts regarding necessity of treatment.
troversy,whether based onsingle chage or a combina The departmenshall adopt the written opinion of the
tion of chages for one or more days of service, is less thanexpertas the departmestdetermination on the issues
$25. After all treatment by a health service provider of coveredn the written opinion, unless the health service
anemployees injury has ended, the health service-pro provideror theinsurer or self-insured employer present
vider maysubmit any dispute over necessity of treatment clearand convincing written evidence that the exgert’
to the department, regardless of the amount in centro opinionis in error
versy. The department shall deny payment for any{reat SecTioNn 11. 102.16 (2m)(g) of the statutes is
mentthat the department determines under shissee amendedo read:

tion;sub{1m)(b),-05.-102.18 (1) (blo be unnecessary 102.16(2m) (g) The department shall promulgate

SecTioN 9. 102.16 (2m) (am) of the statutes is rulesestablishing procedures and requirementster

amendedo read: necessityof treatment dispute resolution processler
102.16(2m) (am) A health service provider and an this subsection, including rulestting the fees under par
insureror self-insured employer that are partea dis () and rules establishing standards for determittieg

puteunder this subsection over the necessity of treatmentnecessityof treatment provided to an injurethployee.

arebound by the departmestietermination under this Therules-establishing-those standards-shall,-to-the-great
subsectioron the necessity of thtite disputedreatment, estextent-possible,-be-consistent-with-Minnesota-rules
unlessthat determination is set asida judicial review 5221.60130-5221.8900,-as-amended-to-January 1, 2006.
asprovided in par(e). -A-health-service providerand an Beforethe department may ametie rules establishing

msu#eper—seli—mswed-emp#eyer—thapar%pam%e-a dis thosestandards, the department shall establish anr advi

sorycommittee under £27.13 composed of health care
providersproviding treatment under s. 102.42atdvise
the department and the council on worlecompensa
tion on amending those rules.

SecTioN 12. 102.16 (3) of the statutes is amentizd
read:
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102.16(3) No employer subject tihis chapter may  serviceprovider under s. 102.16 (2) (b) that the reason
solicit, receiveor collect any money from aamployee ablenes®f the fee is in dispute. _The department shall
or any otherperson or make any deduction from their denypayment of a health service fee thatdiepartment
wageseither directly or indirectlyfor the purpose of dis ~ determinesunder this subdivisiomo be unreasonable.
chargingany liability under this chapter or recovering An insurer or self-insured employer and a health service
premiumspaidon a contract described under s. 102.31 providerthat are parties to a fee dispute under this subdi
(1) (a) ora palicy described under s. 102.315 (3), (4), or vision are bound bythe departmers’ determination
(5) (&) nor may any-suchmployer subject to this chapter underthis subdivision on the reasonablenekthe dis
sellto an employee or other person, or solicit or require putedfee, unless that determination is set asielersed,
theemployee or other persongarchase, medical, chiro  or modified by the department under sub. (3) or by the

practic,podiatric, psychological, dentalf hospital tick commissiorunder sub. (3) or (4) or is set aside on judicial
etsor contracts for medical, gyical, hospitalor other reviewunder s. 102.23.
healthcare treatment-whicthat is requiredto be fur SecTioN 15. 102.18 (1) (bg) 2. of the statutes is
nishedby that employer amendedo read:

SecTioN 13. 102.17 (4) of the statutes is amentted 102.18(1) (bg) 2. If the department finds under.par
read: (b) that anemployer or insurance carrier is liable under

102.17(4) Exceptasprovided in this subsection and this chapter for any treatment provided to an injured
S.102.555 (12) (b)the right of an employee, the employ employeedy ahealth service providebut that the neces
ee’'slegal representative, or a dependergroceed under  sity of the treatment is in dispute, the department may
this section shalhot extend beyond 12 years frafter includein its order under pab) a determinatioas to the
thedate of the injury or death or-froaiterthe datehat necessityof the treatment or the department may nptify
compensationpther than treatment or burial expenses, or direct the employer or insurance carrier to nottig
was last paid, or would have been last payabladf healthservice provider under s. 102.16 (2m) (b) that the
advancementvere made, whichever date is latest. In the necessity of the treatment is in dispute.—The-department
caseof occupationatlisease; a traumatic injury resulting shallapply-theBefore determining under this subdivision
in the loss or total impairment of a hand or any part of the the necessity of treatment provided to an injured
restof the arm proximal to the hand or of a foot or any part employee the department mayut is not required to,
of the rest of the leg proximal to the foot, any loss of obtainthe opinion of an expert selected by the depart
vision, or any permanent brain injury; or a traumatic mentwho is qualified as provided in s. 102.16 (2m) (c).
injury causing the need for atificial spinal disc ora  Thestandards promulgated undet102.16 (2m) (g) shall
total or partial knee or hip replacement, there shall be no beapplied by an expert in rendering an opinion as to, and
statuteof limitations, except that benefits or treatment in determining,necessity of treatment under this-para
expensdor an occupational disease becoming due after graphsubdivision In cases in which no standards-pro
12 years-fromafterthe date of injury or death or last pay = mulgatedunder s. 102.16 (2m) (g) apptiiedepartment
ment of compensation shall be paid from the work injury shallfind the facts regarding necessity of treatment. The
supplementabenefit fund under s. 102.68d in the departmenshall deny payment for any treatment that the
mannerprovided in s. 102.66 and benefits or treatment departmentdetermines under thisubdivision to be
expensefor a traumatic injury becoming due-afte? unnecessaryAn insurer or self-insured employer and
yearsfrom afterthat date shall be palty the employer  healthservice provider that are partiesatdispute under
orinsurer Payment of wagdsy the employer during dis  this subdivision over the necessity of treatmentoanend
ability or absence from worlo obtain treatment shall be by the departmerst’determination under this subdivision
deemedconsideredpayment of compensation for the on the necessity of the disputed treatment, unless that
purposeof this section if the employer knew of the determinatioris set aside, reversed, or modified by the
employee’scondition and its allegedelation to the departmentinder sub. (3) or by the commission under
employment. sub.(3) or (4) or is set aside on judicial review under s.

SecTioN 14. 102.18 (1) (bg) 1. of the statutes is 102.23.
amendedo read: SecTioN 16. 102.18 (1) (bg) 3. of the statutes is

102.18(1) (bg) 1. If the department finds under.par createdo read:

(b) that an insurer or self-insurezmployer is liable 102.18(1) (bg) 3. If the department finds under.par
underthis chapter for any health services provided to an (b) that an insurer or self-insurezinployer is liable
injured employee by a health service provideut that underthis chapter for the cost of a prescription disy
thereasonableness of the fee et by the health ser  pensedunder s. 102.425 (Zpr outpatient use by an
vice provider isn dispute, the department may include injured employee, but that theeasonableness of the
in its order under pafb) a determination de the reason amountchaged for thatprescription drug is in dispute,
ablenes®f the fee or the department magtify, or direct the department may include in its order under. gay a
theinsurer or self-insured employer to natifiye health determinatioras tothe reasonableness of the prescription
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drug chage or the departmemtay notify or direct the
insureror self-insured employer twtify, the pharmacist

or practitioner dispensing the prescription drug under s.

102.425(4m) (b) thathe reasonableness of the prescrip

_5_
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102.29(6) (b) 2. Any other temporary help agency
that is compensatedby that employer for another
employee’sservices.

SecTioN 21. 102.29 (6) (b) 3. of the statutexigated

tion drug chage is in dispute. The department shall deny to read:

paymentof a prescription drug chge that the depart
mentdetermines under this subdivision to be unreason
able. An insurer or self-insured employer anpgharma

102.296) (b) 3. Any employee of that compensating
employeror of that other temporary help agenegless
the employee who makes a claim for compensation

cistor practitioner that are parties to a dispute under thiswould have a right under s. 102.03 (2) to bringaation

subdivisionover the reasonablenes$ a prescription
drugchage are bound by the departmertetermination
underpar (b) on thereasonableness of the disputed pre
scriptiondrug chage, unless that determination is set

againstthe employee of the compensating employer or
the employee of the other temporary halgency if the
employeesvere coemployees.

SECTION 22. 102.29 (6) (c)of the statutes is created

aside reversed, or modified by the department under sub.to read:

(3) or by the commission under sub. (3) or (4) or is set

asideon judicial review under s. 102.23.

SecTioN 17. 102.26 (2) of the statutes is amentted
read:

102.26 (2) Unless previously authorized by the
departmentno fee may be chged or received for the
enforcemenbr collectionof any claim for compensation,
nor may any contract-therefdor that enforcement or
collection be enforceable-where-sugthen thatfee,

102.296) (c) No employee of an employer that com
pensates a temporahnglp agency for another employee’
servicesvho makes a claim for compensation may make
aclaim or maintain an action in tort against any of the fol
lowing:

1. The temporary help agency

2. Any employee of the temporary help agency
unlessthe employee who makes a claim for compensa
tion would have a right under s. 102.03 (2) to bring an

inclusiveof all taxable attorney fees paid or agreed to be actionagainst the employes the temporary help agency

paid for suchthat enforcement or collectiorexceeds
20% 20 percenbf the amount at whichluchthatclaim
is compromised or of the amount awarded, adjudged,
collectedexcept that irtases of admitted liability-where
in which there is no dispute as to taenount of com
pensatiordue and in which no hearing or appeal is neces
sary,the fee chayed-shalilmaynot exceed:0%10 per
cent,but not to exceed-$1@25Q of the amount at which
such that claim is compromised oof the amount
awardedadjudgedor collected. The limitation as fees
shallapplyto the combined chges of attorneys, solici
tors, representativegnd adjusters who knowingbpm
binetheir eforts toward the enforcement or collection of
any compensation claim.

SecTION 18. 102.29 (6) of the statutes is renumbered
102.29(6) (b) (intro.) and amended to read:

102.29(6) (b) (intro.) No employee of a temporary

if the employees were coemployees.

SecTION 23. 102.29 (6m) of the statutes is created
read:

102.29(6m) (a) No leased employeas defined in
s.102.315 (1) (g), whanakes a claim for compensation
may make a claim or maintaian action in tort against
any of the following:

1. The client, as defined in s. 102.315 (1) (b), that
acceptedhe services of the leased employee.

2. Any other employee leasirgpmpanyas defined
in s.102.315 (1) (f), that provides the services of another
leasedemployee to the client.

3. Any employee of the client or of that other
employedeasing companwnless the leased employee
who makes a claim for compensation would haviglat
under s. 102.03 (2) to bring amction against the
employeeof the client or the leased employee of the other

help agency who makes a claim for compensation may employedeasing company if the employees and leased

makea claim or maintain an action in tort against any of
thefollowing:

1. Any employerwhdahatcompensates the tempo
rary help agency for the employseservices.

SecTioN 19. 102.29 (6) (apf the statutes is created
to read:

102.29(6) (a) In this subsection, “temporanglp
agency’means a temporary help agetiegt is primarily
engagedn the business of placing its employees with or

employeesvere coemployees.

(b) No employee of a client who makes a claim for
compensatiomay makea claim or maintain an action in
tort against any of the following:

1. An employee leasing compattyat provides the
servicef a leased employee to the client.

2. Any leased employee of the employee leasing
company,unlessthe employee who makes a claim for
compensationvould havea right under s. 102.03 (2) to

leasingits employees to another employer as provided in bring an action against the leased employee if the

s.102.01 (2) (f).
SecTION 20. 102.29 (6) (b) 2. of the statutexieated
to read:

employeeand the leased employee were coemployees.
SecTION 24. 102.31 (2m) of the statutes is repealed.
SecTioN 25. 102.315 of the statutes is created to read:
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102.315 Worker's compensation insurance; commoncontrol or ownership with the client, that is
employee leasing companies. (1) DerINITIONS. In this equalto or less than the threshold below which employ
section: ersare not experience rated under the standards and crite

(a) “Bureau” means the 1&tonsin compensation rat  ria under ss. 62611 and 626.12, without regard to
ing bureau under s. 626.06. whetherthe client has a divided workforce.

(b) “Client” means a person that obtainsaalpart of (2) EMPLOYEE LEASING COMPANY LIABLE. An

its nontemporaryongoing employee workfordérough employedeasing company ikable under s. 102.03 for
anemployee leasing agreement with an employee leasingall compensation payable under this chapter to a leased
company. employee,including any payments required under s.

(c) “Divided workforce” means a workforce in which  102.16(3), 102.18 (1)b) or (bp), 102.22 (1), 102.35 (3),
someof the employees of a clieate leased employees 102.57,0or 102.60. Except as permitted under s. 102.29,
andsome of the employees of the cliemé not leased anemployee leasing company may not seekeceive
employees. reimbursemenfrom another employer for any payments

(d) “Divided workforce plan” meana plan under  madeas a result of that liability An employee leasing
which 2 workefs compensation insurance police® companyis not liable under s. 102.@8r any compensa
issuedto cover the employees of a client that has a tion payable under this chapter to an employee of a client
divided workforce, one policy covering thé&eased whois not a leased employee.

employeesof the client and one policy covering the (3) MULTIPLE COORDINATEDPOLICY REQUIRED. Except

employeeof the client who are not leased employees. asprovided in subs. (4) and (5) (a), an employee leasing
(e) “Employee leasing agreement” meansréten companyshall insure its liability under sub. (2) by obtain

contractbetween an employee leasing compamy a ch ing a separate worker compensation insurance policy

entunder which the employee leasing company providesfor each client of the employee leasing company uader
all or part of the nontemporamgngoing employee work ~ multiple coordinated policyThe policy shall name both
force of the client. the employee leasing company and the client as named
() “Employee leasing company” means a petkah insureds,shall indicate which named insured is the
contracts to provide the nontemporaryongoing employedeasing company anaghich is the client, shall
employeeworkforce of aclient under a written agree  designatesither the employee leasing company orcthe
ment, regardlesof whether the person uses the term ent, but not both, as the first named insured, and shall pro
“professional employer oganization,” “PEO,” “stdf vide the mailingaddress of each named insured. Except
leasingcompany “registered stdfleasing companyor aspermitted under sub. (6), an insurer may issue a policy
“employeeleasing company or uses any othesimilar for a client under this subsection only if all of the employ
name as part of the persanbusiness name or to describe eesof the client ardeased employees and are covered
the persons business. “Employee leasing company” underthe policy
does not include acooperative educational service (49) MASTER POLICY; APPROVAL REQUIRED. An
agency. This definition applies only for the purpos#s employedeasing company may insure its liabilimder
this chapter and doa®ot apply to the use of the term in  sub. (2) by obtaining a master policy that has been

any other chapter approvedby the commissioner of insurancepsvided

(g) “Leased employee” means a nontempaqrary in this subsectionThe commissioner of insurance may
ongoingemployee whose servicase obtained by a eli approvethe issuance of a master policy if the insurer pro
entunder an employee leasing agreement. posingto issue the master policy submits a filinghe

(h) “Master policy” means a single workercom bureaushowing that the insurer has the technological

pensationnsurance policy issued Bn insurer autho capacityand operation capability to provitiethe bureau
rizedto do business in this state to an employee leasinginformation,including unit statistical data, information
companyin the name of the employee leasing company concerningproof of coverage and cancellation, termina
thatcovers more than one client of the employee leasingtion, and nonrenewal afoverage, and any other informa
company. tion that the bureau may require, at the client level and in
(i) “Multiple coordinated policy” means a contract of aformat requiredy the bureau and the bureau submits
insurancefor workers compensatiomnder which an  thefiling to the commissioner of insurance for approval
insurerauthorized to do businewsthis state issues sepa  unders. 626.13. A master policy filingnder this subsec
rate workers compensation insurance policies to an tion shall also establish basic manual rules governing the

employee leasing company for each client dfie issuanceof an insurance policy covering the leased
employedeasing company that is insured under the con employeesof a divided workforce that are consistent
tract. with sub.(6) and the cancellation, termination, and-non

() “Small client” means a client that has an unmodi renewalof policies that are consistent with sub. (10). On
fied annual premium assignableit® business, including  approvalby the commissioner of insurance of a master
thebusiness of all entities organizations that are under policy filing, an insurer may issue a master policy to an
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employeeleasing company insuring thiability of the
employedeasing company under sub. (2).
(5) MASTERPOLICY; SMALL CLIENTS. (&) Regardless
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force,exceeds the threshold below which employees
not experience rated under the standards and criteria
underss. 626.1 and 626.12, the employee leasing eom

of whether a master policy has been approved under subpany shall notify the insurer and obtain covertnyehe

(4), an employee leasirgpmpany may insure its liability

undersub. (2) with respect to a group of small clients of

the employee leasing company by obtainingnaster
policy in the voluntary markehsuring that liability The
factthat an employee leasing company has a dfextt
is covered under a mandatory risk—sharing plan usder

smallclient under sub. (3) or (4).

(6) DivibED WORKFORCE. (@) If a client notifies the
departmenas provided undegrar (b) of its intent to have
a divided workforce, an insurer may issuavarkers
compensatiotinsurance policy covering only theased
employeesf the client. An insurer that issues a policy

619.01does not preclude the employee leasing companycoveringonly the leased employees of a client is not
from obtaining a master policy under this paragraph so liable under s. 102.03 for any compensation payable

long as that client is not covered undee master policy
An insurer may issue a master policy under fasa
graphinsuring in thevoluntary market the liability under

underthis chapter to an employee of the cliahb is not
aleased employee unless the insurer also issues a policy
coveringthat employee. A client that haslivided work

sub.(2) of an employee leasing company with respect to force shall insure its employees who are heased
agroup of small clients of the employee leasing company employeesn the voluntary market and may niosure
regardlesof whether any of those small clients has a thoseemployees under the mandatory risk—sharing plan

dividedworkforce.

(b) Within 30 days after the fefctive date of an
employeeleasingagreement with a small client that is
covered under a master policy under pda), the
employedeasing company shall report to tepartment
all of the following information:

1. The name and address of the small client and of

eachentity or oganization that is under common control
or ownership with the small client.

2. The number of employees initially covered under
the master policy

3. The estimated unmodified annual premium
assignablgo the small clien$ business, including the
businessof all entities or aganizations that are under
commoncontrol or ownership with the small client, with
outregard to whether the small client has a divided work
force,which information the small clierghall report to
theemployee leasing company

4. The efective date of the employee leasing agree
ment.

(c) Within 30 days after thefefctive date of coverage
of a small client under a master policy under =y, the
insureror, if authorized by the insurghe employee leas
ing company shall file proof of that coverage with the
department.Coverageof a small client under a master
policy becomes bindingvhen the insurer or employee
leasingcompany files proof of thatoverage under this
paragraplor provides notice of coverage to the small cli
ent, whicheveroccurs first. Nothing in this paragraph
requiresan employee leasing company or an emplayee

unders. 619.01 unless the leased employees of the client
arecovered under that plan.

(b) A client that intends to have a divided workforce
shallnotify the departmerdf that intent on a form pre
scribedby the department thaticludes all of the follow
ing:
1. The names and mailing addressethefclient and
theemployee leasing comparthe efective date of the
employee leasing agreement, a description of the
employeef the client who are not leased employees,
and such other information as the department may
require.

2. Except as provided in pgc), evidence that the
employee®f the client who are not leased employees are
coveredn thevoluntary market. That evidence shall be
in the form of a copy of the information pagedeclara
tion page of a workés compensation insurance policy or
binderevidencing placement of coverage in the velun
tary market covering those employees.

3. An agreement by the client to assumerisiponsi
bility to immediately pay all compensation and other
paymentgpayable under this chapter as may be required
by the department shoulddispute arise between 2 or
more insurers as to liability under this chapter for an
injury sustained while a divided workforg#an is in
effect,pending final resolution of that disput&his sub
division does not preclude a client from insuring that
responsibilityin an insureauthorized to do business in
this state.

(c) If the leased employeed a client are covered

anemployee leasing company to be licensed as an insurundera mandatory risk—sharing plan under s. 619.01, the

anceintermediary under ch. 628.
(d) If at any time the unmodified annual premium

client may, instead of providing the evidence required
under par (b) 2., provide evidence in itsotification

assignabléo the business of a small client that is covered underpar (b) that both théeased employees of the client

undera master policy under pdn), including the busi

nessof all entities or gganizations that are under com
moncontrol or ownership with the small client, without
regardto whether the small client has a divided work

and the employees of the client whare not leased
employeesarecovered under that mandatory risk—shar
ing plan. That evidence shall be in the fornaafopy of
theinformation page or declaration page oferkers
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compensationinsurance policy or bindeevidencing
placementf coverage under the mandatory risk—sharing
plancovering bottthose leased employees and employ
eeswho are not leased employees.

(d) When the department receivematification
underpar (b), the department shall immediately provide
acopy of the notification to the bureau.

(e) 1. If a client intends to terminate a divided work
force plan, the client shall notify the department of that
intenton a form prescribed by the departmergrniina-
tion of a divided workforce plan bg client is not déc-
tive until 10 days after notice dhe termination is
receivedby the department.

2. If aninsurer cancels, terminatesgdoes not renew
aworkers compensation insurance policy issuader
a divided workforce plan that covers in the voluntary
marketthe employees of a client who are neased
employeesthe divided workforce plan is terminated
theeffective date of the cancellation, termination, or-non
renewalof the policy unless thelient submits evidence
underpar (c) that both théeased employees of the client
and the employees of the client whare not leased
employeesare covered under a mandatask—sharing
plan.

3. Ifaninsurer cancels, terminatesgdoes not renew
aworkers compensation insurance policy issuader
a divided workforce plan that covers under the manda
tory risk—sharing plan under s. 619.01 the employdes
aclient who are not leased employees, the divided work
forceplan is terminated on thefeétive date of the can
cellation,termination, or nonrenewal of the policy

(7) FILING OF CONTRACTS. An insurer that provides a
policy under sub. (3), (4), or (5) (a) shall file the policy
asprovided in s. 626.35.

(8) COVERAGEOFCERTAINEMPLOYEES. (&) A sole pro
prietor,a partneror a member of a limited liability com
panyis not eligible for workés compensation benefits
undera policy issued under sub. (3), (4), or (5)y@less
the sole proprietqgrpartney or member electsoverage

_8_

2007 Senate Bill 430

with and approved by the commissioner of insurance
unders. 626.13.

(b) For a policy issued under sub. (3) in which an
employedeasing company is the firaamed insured or
for a mastepolicy issued under sub. (4) or (5) (a), an
insurermay obligate only the employee leasing company
to pay premiumgiue for a cliens coverage under the
policy and may not recover any unpaid premiums due for
thatcoverage from the client.

(c) Thissubsection does not prohibit an insurer from
doingany of the following:

1. Collecting premiums or othehages due with
respectto a client by means of list billing through an
employedeasing company

2. Requiring an employee leasing company to main
tain a letter of credit or other form skcurity to ensure
paymentof a premium.

3. Issuingpolicies that have a common renewal date
to all, or a class of all, clients of an employee leasing-.com
pany.

4. Grouping together the clients of an emplolgzes
ing company for the purpose offefing dividend eligi
bility and paying dividends to those client€ampliance
with s. 631.51.

5. Applying a discounto the premium chged with
respecto a client as permitted by the bureau.

6. Applying a retrospective rating option for deter
mining the premium chged with respect to a clienho
insureror employee leasing companyay impose on,
allocateto, or collect from a client a penalty undeeto
spectiverating option arrangement. This subdivision
doesnot prohibit an insurer from requiring an employee
leasingcompany to pay a penalty under a retrospective
ratingoption arrangement with respect to a client of the
employee leasing company

(10) CANCELLATION, TERMINATION, AND NONRENEWAL
OFPOLICIES. (a) 1. A policy issued under sub. (3) in which
theemployee leasing company is the first named insured
anda policy issued under sub. (4) or (5) (a) may be can

unders. 102.075 by an endorsement on the policy namingcelled,terminated, ononrenewed as provided in subds.

the sole proprietqgr parthney or memberwho has so
elected.
(b) An officer of a corporation is covered fauork-

2.t0 4.
2. The insureds under a policy described in subd. 1.
may cancel the policy during the policy period if both the

er's compensation benefits under a policy issued underemployeeleasing company and the client agree to the

sub.(3), (4), or (5) (a), unless thefiokr elects under s.

102.076not to be covered under the pollgyan endorse

menton the policy naming thefider who has so elected.
(c) An employee leasing company shall obtain a

cancellation, the cancellation is confirmed by the
employedeasing company promptly providing written
confirmationof the cancellation to the client or by the cli

ent agreeing tthe cancellation in writing, and the insurer

worker’'scompensation insurance policy that is separate provideswritten notice of the cancellation to the depart

from a policy coveringheemployees whom it leases to

its clients to cover the employees of the employee leasing

companywho are not leased employees.

(9) Premiums. (a) An insurer that issues a policy
undersub. (3), (4), or (5) (anay chage a premium for
coverageunder that policghat complies with the appli
cableclassifications, rules, rates, and rating plans filed

mentas required under s. 102.31 (2) (a).

3. Subject to subd. 4., an insurer may cancel, termi
nate, or nonrenew a policy described in subd. 1. by pro
viding written notice of the cancellation, termination, or
nonrenewato the insured employee leasingmpany
andto the department as required under s. 102.3()2)
andby providing that notice to the insured client. The



2007 Senate Bill 430 -9- 2007 Wisconsin Act 185

insureris not required to state in the notice to the insured policy under this subdivision is notfeftive until 60 days
clientthe facts on which the decision to cancel, terminate, afterthe insurer has providegritten notice of the can
or nonrenew the policy is based. Except as provided incellationor termination to the insured employee leasing
5.102.31 (2) (b), cancellatioor termination of a policy =~ companythe insured client, and the department.
underthis subdivision for any reason other than nenre 4. If an employee leasing agreement is terminated
newalis not efective until 30 days after the insurer has duringthe policy periodf a policy described in subd. 1.,
providedwritten noticeof the cancellation or termination  aninsurer shall cancel the employee leasing comgany’
to the insured employee leasing compamng insured cli coverageunder the policy by an endorsement to the
ent,and the department. Except as provided in s. 102.31policy and coverage of the client under the poktwall
(2) (b), nonrenewal of a policy und#his subdivisionis  continueasto all employees of the client unless the policy
not effective until 60 days after the insurer has provided is cancelled or terminated as permitted under subd. 3.
written notice of the cancellation or termination to the SecTION 26. 102.32 (intro.) of the statutes is renrum
insuredemployee leasing companye insured client,  bered102.32 (1m) (intro.) and amended to read:
andthe department. 102.32(1m) (intro.) Inany case in which compensa
4. If an employee leasing company terminates an tion payments for an injuriiave extended or will extend
employedeasingagreement with a client in its entirety  over6 months or more-fromafterthe date of the injury-{or
aninsurer may cancel or terminate a policy described in atany-time-in-death-benefitcases)n anycase in which
subd.1. covering that client during the policy period by deathbenefits are payahlany party in interest main
providing written notice of the cancellation termina thediscretion of the department, be disdeat from, or
tion to the insured employee leasing company tued compelledto guarantee, future compensatfayments
departmenéas required under s. 102.31 (2) (a) and by pro asfollows by doing any of the following

viding thatnotice to the insured client. The insurer shall SecTION 27. 102.32 (1) of the statutes is renumbered
statein the notice to the insured client that the policy is 102.32(1m) (a) and amended to read:
beingcancelled or terminated due to the terminatibn 102.32(1m) (a) -By-depositindepositingthe pres

theemployee leasing agreement. Except as provided inent value of the total unpaid compensation upen-&7%
s.102.31 (2) (b), cancellation or termination of a policy percentinterest discount basis withcaedit union, sav
underthis subdivision is not &fctive until 30 days after  ings bank, savings anbban association, banky trust
theinsurer has provided written notioéthe cancellation =~ companydesignated by the department; or

or termination to the insured employee leasingpany SecTioN 28. 102.32 (2) of the statutes is renumbered
theinsured client, and the department. 102.32(1m) (b) and amended to read:

(b) 1. A policy issued under sub. (3) in which the cli 102.32(1m) (b) -By-purchasingurchasingn annt
entis the first named insured még cancelled, termi ity, within the limitations provided by lavin-suchfrom

nated,or nonrenewed as provided in subds. 2. to 4. aninsurance company-granting-annuities brehsed in

2. The insureds under a policy described in subd. 1. this state;-as-may-libat isdesignated by théepartment;
may cancel the policy during the policy period if both the or,
employeeleasing company and the client agree to the = SecTion 29. 102.32 (3) othestatutes is renumbered
cancellation, the cancellation is confirmed by the 102.32(1m) (c) and amended to read:
employedeasing company promptly providing written 102.321m) (c) -By-makingMaking payment in gross
confirmationof the cancellation to the client or by the cli upon a 7% 5 percentinterest discountasis to be
ent agreeing tthe cancellation in writing, and the insurer approvedoy the department;-and
provideswritten notice of the cancellation to the depart SecTioN 30. 102.32 (4) of the statutes is renumbered
mentas required under s. 102.31 (2) (a). 102.32(1m) (d) and amended to read:

3. Aninsurer may cancel, terminate, or nonrenew a  102.32(1m) (d) In cases-whelia whichthe time for
policy described in subd. 1., including cancellation or ter making payments or the amountisereofof payments
minationof a policy providing continued coverage under cannotbedefinitely determined,-bfurnishing a bond, or
subd.4., by providing written notice of the cancellation, othersecurity satisfactory to the departméat the pay
termination,or nonrenewal to the insured employess mentof compensation as may be due or become due. The
ing company and to the department as required under sacceptancef the bond, or other securitgnd the form
102.31(2) (a) and by providing that notice to the insured andsuficiency-thereoff the bond or other securighall
client. Except as provided in s. 102.31 (2) @ncella be subject to theapproval of the department. If the
tion or termination of a policy und#hnis subdivision for employeror insurer is unable or fails to immediatelypro
anyreason othethan nonrenewal is notfe€tive until 30 curethebond, then, in lieu-thereof procuring the bond
daysafter theinsurer has provided written notice of the depositshall be made with a credit union, savings bank,
cancellatioror termination to the insured employee feas savingsand loan association, bard,trust company des
ing company the insured client, and the department. ignatedby the department, of the maximum amount that
Exceptas provided in s. 102.31 (2) (b), nonrenewal of a may reasonably become payable in these cases, to be
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determinedy the department at amounts consistent with
the extent of the injuries and the lawrhe bonds and
depositsare to be reduced only to satisfy claims and-with
drawnonly after the claims which they are to guarantee
arefully satisfied or liquidated undeub.(1),(2)-or-(3);
andpar (a), (b), or (c).

SecTion 31. 102.32 (5) of the statutes is amenttzd
read:

102.32(5) Any insured employer mayvithin the
discretionof the department, compel the insurer te dis
chargeor to guarantee payment of, the empltyéabil-
ities in any case described in-this-sectgub. (Im)and
therebyrelease the employer from compensaliakility
in that case, but ifor any reason a bond furnished or
depositmade under sub-—(41m) (d)does not fully pre
tect,thecompensation insurer or insured emplogsrthe
casemay be, shall still be liable to the beneficiary of the
bondor deposit.

SecTioN 32. 102.32 (6m) of the statutesasended
to read:

102.32(6m) The department may direct an advance
on a paymenbf unaccrued compensation for permanent
disability or death benefits the department determines
that the advance paymeit in the best interest of the
injured employee or the employsedependents. In
directing the advance, the department shall gikie
employeror the employers insurer an interest credit
againstits liability. The credit shall be computet75
percent. An injured employee atependent may receive
no more than 3 advance payments per calendar year

SecTioN 33. 102.42 (1) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

102.42(1) TREATMENT OF EMPLOYEE. Theemployer
shallsupply such medical, sgical, chiropracticpsyche
logical, podiatric,dental,and hospital treatment, medi
cines,medical and sgical supplies, crutches, artificial
membersappliances, and training in the use of artificial
membersand appliances, prat the option of the
employee jf-the-employer-has-not filed-notice-aspro
videdin-sub.{4) Christian Science treatmeint lieu of
medicaltreatment, medicinesnd medical supplies, as
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diseaseprior to the time that the employee knew or
shouldhave known the nature of his or her disability and
its relation to employment, and as to such treatment subs.
(2) and (3) shall napply The obligation to furnish such
treatmentand appliances shall continue as required to
prevent further deterioration in the condition of the
employeeor to maintain the existing status of such condi
tion whether or not healing is completed.

SecTION 34. 102.42 (4) of the statutes is amentized
read:

102.42(4) CHRISTIAN SCIENCE. Any The liability of
anemployer-may-elect-not to-be subject to-the provisions
for for the cost ofChristian Science treatment provided
for-in-this-section-by-filing-written-notice-of such-election
with-the-departmertb an injured employee is limited to

theusual and customary clyar for that treatment

SecTioN 35. 102.425 (3) (a) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

102.4253) (a) 1. The average wholesale price of the
prescription drug as of the date on which the prescription

drugis dispensed, as quoted in the-Ameri€anggist
Blue Book,-published-by Hearst Corporatidnc.-or-its
sucecessopr-intheDrug Topics RedBook, published by
Medical Economics Companyinc. or its successor
whicheverisless

SecTION 36. 102.425 (4) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

102.425(4) (b) If an employer or insuratenies or
disputes liability for the cost of a drug prescribed to an
injuredemployee under sub. (2), the pharmacist or practi
tionerwho dispensethe drug may collect, or bring an
actionto collect, from the injured employee the cost of
the prescription druglispensed, subject to the limitations
specifiedin sub. (3) (a)._If an employer insurer con
cedesliability for the cost of a drug prescribed to an
injuredemployee under sub. (2), but disputesrdzeson
ablenes®f the amount chged for the prescription drug,
the employer or insurer shall providmtice under sub.
(4m) (b) to the pharmacist or practitioner that the reason
ablenes®f the amount chged isin dispute and the phar
macistor practitioner who dispensed the drug nmay

may be reasonably required to cure and relieve from the collect, or bring an action to collect, from thejured

effectsof the injury and to attain &tient use of artificial
membersand appliances, and in casiethe employées
neglector refusal seasonably to do &v,in emegency
until it is practicable for themployee to give notice of
injury, the employer shall be liable for the reasonable
expenseancurred by or on behalf of the employee in-pro
viding such treatment, medicines, supplag] training.
WhereWhenthe employer has knowledge of the injury
andthe necessity for treatment, the employédailure to
tenderthe necessary treatment, medicines, supjaies,
training constitutes such neglect aefusal. The
employershall also be liabldor reasonable expense
incurredby the employee for necessary treatmectre
andrelieve the employee from theefts of occupational

employeethe cost of the prescription drug dispensed
afterreceiving that notice.

SecTioN 37. 102.425 (4m) of the statutes is created
to read:

102.425(4m) RESOLUTION OF PRESCRIPTIONDRUG
CHARGE DISPUTES. (a) The department hagisdiction
underthis subsection and s. 102.16 (1m) (c) and s. 102.17
to resolve a disputbetween a pharmacist or practitioner
andan employer or insurer over the reasonableness of the
amountchaged for a prescription drug dispensed under
sub.(2) for outpatient use by an injured employee who
claimsbenefits under this chapter

(b) An employer or insurer that disputes the reason
ablenes®f the amount chged for a prescription drug
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dispensedinder sub. (2) for outpatient use by an injured
employeeor the department under sub. (4) (b) or s.
102.16(1m) (c) or 102.18 (1) (bg) 3. shall providéthin
30days after receiving a completed bill for fhrescrip
tion drug, notice to the pharmacistmactitioner that the
chargeis being disputed. After receiving notiaader
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SecTIoN 39. 102.44 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended
toread:

102.44(1) (a) If suchemployee is receiving the maxi
mumweekly benefits ireffect at the time of the injuyy
the supplemental benefit for a week of disability oecur
ring after-January-1,-20Q%eeffective date of this para

this paragraph or under sub. (4) (b) or s. 102.16 (1m) (c) graph.... [revisor inserts date}hall be an amount which,

or 102.18 (1) (bg) 1. thad prescription drug chge is
beingdisputed, a pharmacist practitioner may not col
lect the disputedchage from, or bring an action for
collectionof the disputed chge against, the employee
who received the prescription drug.

(c) A pharmacisbr practitioner that receives notice
under par (b) that the reasonableneskthe amount

whenadded tdhe regular benefit established for the case,
shallequal-$33845Q

SecTioN 40. 102.44 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

102.44(1) (b) If suchemployee is receiving a weekly
benefitwhich is lesghan the maximum benefit which
wasin effect on the date of thiajury, the supplemental

chargedor a prescription drug dispensed under sub. (2) penefitfor a week of disability occurring after January
for outpatient use by an injured employee is in dispute 2097 the efective date of this paragraph ... [revisor

shallfile the dispute with the department within 6 months
afterreceiving that notice.

(d) The department shall deny payment of a prescrip
tion drug chage that the department determinaxier
this subsection to be unreasonabfepharmacist or prac
titioner and an employeor insurer that are parties to a
disputeunder this subsection ovitte reasonableness of
aprescription drug chge are bound by the department’
determinationunder this subsection on the reasonable
nessof the disputed chge, unless that determinatien
set aside on judicial review as provided in. f§aJ.

(e) Within 30 days after a determination under this
subsectionthe department may set aside, revewse,
modify the determination for any reason that the depart
mentconsiders stitient. Wthin 60 days after a deter
minationunder thissubsection, the department may set
aside reverse, or modify the determination on grounfds
mistake. A pharmacispractitioneyemployey or insurer

thatis aggrieved by a determination of the department

underthis subsection may seek judicial review of that
determinationin the same manner that compensation
claimsare reviewed under s. 102.23.

SecTioN 38. 102.44 (1)(intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

102.44(1) (intro.) Notwithstanding any other previ
sion of this chapterevery employee who is receiving
compensatiomnder this chapter fgrermanent total dis
ability or continuougemporary total disability more than
24 months after the date of injury resulting from an injury
which occurred prior to January 1,-198B93 shall
receivesupplemental benefits which shall be payable in
thefirst instance by the employer or the emplayé@nsur
ancecarrier or in the case of benefits payable to an
employeeunder s. 102.66, shall be paid by tepart

insertsdate] shall be an amount digient to bring the
total weekly benefits to the same proportion-of $3380
asthe employea weekly benefit bears to the maximum
in effect on the date of injury

SecTION 41. 102.555 (1) of the statutes is renum
bered102.555 (1) (intro.) and amended to read:

102.555(1) (intro.) “ ' " ns
permanenpartialor permanent total loss-of hearing of
one-or-both-ears- due to-prolonged-exposure-to-noise in
employmentln this section:

(a) “Noise” meansound capable of producing oecu
pationaldeafness.

(b) “Noisy employment” means employment in the
performancef which anemployee is subjected to noise.

SecTION 42. 102.555 (1) (c) of the statutes is created
toread:

102.5551) (c) “Occupational deafness” means-per
manentpartial or permanent total loss of hearing of one
or both ears due to prolonged exposure to naise
employment.

SecTioN 43. 102.555 (12) of the statutes is created to
read:

102.555(12) (a) An employer or the department is
not liable for the expense of any examinatartest for
hearingloss, any evaluation of such an exam or test, any
medical treatment for improving or restoring hearimg,
anyhearing aid taelieve the déct of hearing loss unless
it is determined that compensation for occupational deaf
nessis payable under sub. (3), (4), ol)1

(b) For a case of occupational deafness in which the
dateof injury is on or after the ffctive date of this para
graph.... [revisorinserts date], this subsection applies
beginningon that date. Notwithstanding ss. 102.03 (4)

mentout of the fund created under s. 102.65. These sup and102.17 (4), for a case of occupational deafriess

plementabenefits shall be paid only for weeks of disabil
ity occurring after January 1,-198®95 and shall
continueduring the period of sudotal disability subse
quentto that date.

which the date of injury is before thdedtive date of this
paragraph.... [revisor insertsdate], this subsection
appliesbeginningon the date that is 6 years after the
effectivedate of this paragraph .... [revisor inserts date].



2007 Wisconsin Act 185

SeCTION 44. 102.64 (2) of the statutes is amentted
read:
102.64(2) Upon requesdf the department of admin
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SecTION 49. 102.83 (1) (a) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:
102.83(1) (a) 3. A warrant entered under subd. 2.

istration,the attorney general shall appear on behalf of shall be considered in all respects as a final judgment
the state in proceedings upon claims for compensation constitutinga perfected lien on the-uninsured-empl&yer

againstthe state. The department of justice shall repre

right, title, and interest of the uninsured employer or the

sentthe interests of the state in proceedings under s.individual in all of the-uninsured-employsrthat per

102.49,102.59, 102.600r 102.66. The departmeot
justice may compromiselaims in-suctthoseproceed
ings, but the compromises are subjecteidew by the
department of workforcdevelopment.Costs incurred

son’'sreal and personal property located in the county
wherethe warrant is entered. The lisnefective when

the department issues the warrant under subd. 1. and shall
continueuntil theamount owed, including interest, costs,

by the department of justice in prosecuting or defending andother fees to the date of payment, is paid.

any claim for payment into or out of the work injury sup
plementabenefit fund under s. 102.65, including expert

witnessand witness fees but not including attorney fees

SecTioN 50. 102.83 (1) (a) 4. of the statutes is
amendedo read:
102.83(1) (a) 4. After the warrant is entered in the

or attorney travel expenses for services performed underjudgmentand lien docketthe department or any autho

this subsection, shall be paid from the work injury-sup
plementabenefit fund.

SecTioN 45. 102.65 (3) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 46. 102.80 (3) (ag) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

102.80(3) (ag) The secretary shall monitor the cash
balancen, and incurred losses to, the uninsured employ
ersfund using generally accepted actugpighciples. If

rizedrepresentative may file an execution with the clerk
of circuit court for filing by the clerk of circuit court with
the sherif of any county where real or personal property
of the uninsured employer or tledividual is found,
commandinghe sherifto levy upon and sell sfifient
realandpersonal property of the uninsured emplayer or
the individualto pay the amount stated in the warriant
the samemanner as upon an execution against property

thesecretary determines that the expected ultimate lossesssuedupon the judgment of a court of record, dad
to the uninsured employers fund on known claims-and onreturnthe warrant to the department and pay to it the

incurred;-but not reported.-clairagceed-85985 percent

of the castbalance in the uninsured employers fund, the
secretaryshall consult wittthe council on workes com
pensation. If the secretaryafter consulting with the
councilon worketrs compensation, determines that there

moneycollected by virtue of the warrant within 60 days
afterreceipt of the warrant.

SecTion 51. 102.83 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended
toread:

102.83(1) (b) The clerk of circuit court shall accept

is a reasonable likelihood that the cash balance in theand enter the warrant in the judgmeantd lien docket

uninsuredemployers fund may become inadequate to
fund all claims under s. 102.81), the secretary shall file
with the secretargf administration a certificate attesting
thatthe cash balance in the uninsured emplsyfeind is
likely to becoménadequate to fund all claims under s.
102.81(1) and specifying a date after which no new
claimsunder s. 102.81 (1) will be paid.

SecTioN 47. 102.83 (1) (a) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

102.83(1) (a) 1. If an uninsured employer or any

without prepayment of any fedut the clerk of circuit
court shall submit a statement of the proper $eent
annuallyto the department covering the periods from
Januaryl to June 30 and July 1 to December 31 unless a
differentbilling periodis agreed to between the clerk and
thedepartment. The fees shall then be pgithe depart
ment,but the fees provided by s. 814.61 (5) for entering
thewarrants shall be added to the amount of the warrant
andcollected from the uninsured employer or the-indi
vidual when satisfaction or releasepiesented for entry

individual who is found personally liable under sub. (8)
fails to pay tothe department any amount owed to the
departmentinder s. 102.82 and no proceeding for review
is pending, the department or any authoriegaresenta
tive may issue a warrant directémlthe clerk of circuit
courtfor any county of the state.

SecTioN 48. 102.83 (1) (a) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

102.83(1) (a) 2. The clerk of circuit court shall enter

SecTion 52. 102.83 (2) of the statutes is amentted
read:

102.83(2) The departmennay issue a warrant of
like terms, forceand efect to any employee or other
agentof the department, who may file a cogfithe war
rantwith the clerk of circuit court of any county in the
state,and thereupon the clerk of circaiurt shall enter
thewarrant in the judgment and lien docket and the war
rantshall become a lien in the same manaed with the

in the judgment and lien docket the name of the uninsuredsameforce and déct, as provided in sub. (1). In the exe

employeror the individuaimentioned in the warrant and
theamount of the paymenisterest, costand other fees

cutionof the warrant, the employee or other agent shall
haveall the powers conferred bgw upon a sheffif but

for which the warrant is issued and the date when the war may not collect from the uninsured employer or the-indi

rantis entered.

vidual any fee or chae for the execution of the warrant
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in excess of the actual expenses paid in the performancelepartmentnaylevy upon any additional property of the

of his or her duty

SecTion 53, 102.83 (3) of the statutes is amentted
read:

102.83(3) If a warrant is returned not satisfied in full,

the departmenshall have the same remedies to enforce

the amount due for payments, interest, coatgj other

uninsurecemployerdebtoruntil the debt and expenses of
thelevy are fully paid.

SecTioN 58. 102.835 (4) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

102.8354) (a) Any-uninsured-employéebtorwho

fails to surrender any property or rights to property that

feesas if the department had recovered judgment againsts subjecto levy upon demand by the department, is sub

the uninsuredemployer or the individuand an execu
tion had been returned wholly or partially not satisfied.
SecTioN 54. 102.83 (4) of the statutes is amentted
read:
102.83(4) When the payments, interesgsts,and
otherfees specified in a warrahtave been paid to the

jectto proceedings to enforce the amount of the.levy
SecTioN 59. 102.835 (4) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
102.8354) (c) When a 3rd party surrenders the prop
erty or rights to the property on demand of the department
or dischagesthe obligation to the department for which

departmentthe department shall issue a satisfaction of the levy is made, the 3rd party is disched from any

thewarrant and file it with the clerk of circuit court. The
clerk of circuit court shall immediately enter the satisfac
tion of the judgment in the judgment and lien dockéte
departmenshall send a copy of theatisfaction to the
uninsurecemployer_or the individual

SecTion 55. 102.83 (8) of the statutes is amentted
read:

102.83(8) Any officer or director of aruninsured
employerthat is a corporation and any member or man
agerof an uninsured employéhnat is a limited liability
companymay be found individually and jointly and sev

obligationor liability to the-uninsured-employdebtor
with respect to the property or rights to the propariy

ing from the surrender or payment to the department.

SecTioN 60. 102.835 (5) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

102.835(5) (a) If the department has levied upon
property,any person, other than the-uninsured-employer
debtorwho is liable to pay the debtit of which the levy
arosewho claims an interest in or lien on that property
andwho claims that that property was wrongfully levied
uponmay bring a civil action against the state indhre

erally liable for the payments, interest, costs and other cuit court for Dane CountyThat action may be brought

fees specified in a warrant under thégction if after

whetheror not that property has been surrendered to the

properproceedings for the collection of those amounts department.The court may grant only the relief under

from the corporation dimited liability companyas pre
videdin this section, the corporatiar limited liability

par.(b). No other action to question the validity of or to
restrainor enjoin a levy by the department may be main

companyis unable to pay those amounts to the depart tained.

ment. Thepersonal liability of the diters and directors
of a corporatioror of the members and managers of a lim

ited liability company as provided in this subsection is an

independenbbligation, survives dissolution, regani-
zation, bankruptcy receivership, assignment fahe
benefit of creditors, judicially confirmed extensiar
compositionor anyanalogous situation of the corpera
tion or limited liability companyand shall be set forth in
adetermination or decision issued under s. 102.82.

SecTIoN 56. 102.835 (1) (ad) of the statutes is created

to read:

102.835(1) (ad) “Debtor” means an uninsured
employeror anindividual found personally liable under
s.102.83 (8) who owes the department a debt.

SecTioN 57. 102.835(2) of the statutes is amended
to read:

102.8352) POWERSOF LEVY AND DISTRAINT. If any

uninsurecemployerdebtorwho is liable for any delfails

SecTioN 61. 102.835 (7) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

102.8357) (a) The department shall apply all money
obtainedunder this section first agairtbte expenses of
the proceedings and then against the liability in respect to
whichthe levy was made and any other liability owed to
the department by the-uninsured-emplogiebtor

SecTIoN 62. 102.835 (12) of the statutes is amended
toread:

102.83512) NoTIicEBEFORELEVY. If no proceeding
for review permitted by law is pending, the department
shallmake a demand to the-uninsured-emplaghtor
for payment of the debt which is subject to levy and give
noticethatthe department may pursue legal action for
collection of the debt againghe -uninsured-employer
debtor Thedepartment shall make the demand for-pay
mentand give the notice at least 10 days prior to the levy
personallyor by any type of mail service which requires

to pay that debt after the department has made demand foa signature of acceptance, at the address of the-uninsured

paymentthe department may collect thdtbt and the
expensesf the levy by levy upon any property belonging
to the -uninsured-employatebtor If the value ofany
propertythat has been levied upon under this sedton
not sufficient to satisfy the claim of the department, the

employerdebtoras it appears on the records of the depart
ment. The demand for payment and notice shall include
a statement of the amount of the déhtjuding costs and
fees, and the name of the-uninsured-empldgbtorwho

is liable for the debt.The-uninsured-employerdebtois
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departmenfrom making thdevy. Notice prior to levy is
not required for a subsequent levyamy debt of the same
uninsurecemployerdebtorwithin one year after the date
of service of the original levy

SecTioN 63. 102.835 (13) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

102.83513) (a) The department shall serve the levy
uponthe-uninsured-employdebtorand 3rcparty by per
sonal service or by any type of mail servieehich
requiresa signature of acceptance.

SecTioN 64. 102.835 (13) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

102.83513) (b) Personaservice shall be made upon
anindividual, other than a minor or incapacitated person,
by delivering a copy of the levyo the -uninsured
employerdebtoror 3rd party personally; by leaving a
copy of the levy at the-uninsuresnployeis debtois
dwelling or usual place of abode widome person of
suitableage and discretion residing there; by leaving a
copyof the levy at the business establishment of the unin
suredemployerdebtorwith an oficer or employee of the
uninsurecemployerdebtor or by delivering a copy dghe
levy to an agent authorized by law to receive sergice
process.

SecTioN 65. 102.835 (13) (d) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

102.835(13) (d) The-uninsure@mployets-or-3rd
party’sfailure of a debtor or 3rd party accept or receive
serviceof the levy does not invalidate the levy

SecTION 66. 102.835 (14) of the statutes is amended
to read:

102.83514) ANSWERBY 3RD PARTY. Within 20 days
afterthe service of the levy upon a 3rd patitye 3rd party
shallfile an answer with the department stating whether

the 3rd party is in possession of or obligated with respect

to property or rights to property of theninsured
employerdebtor including a description of the property
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626.35(1) FuinG. An insurer who provides a con
tractunder s. 102.3(1) (a).or 102.315 (3), (4), or (5) (a)
shallfile with the bureau a copy of the contract, or other
evidenceof the contract as designated by the bureau, not
morethan 60 days after thefettive date of theontract.

SecTioN 69. 631.37 (3) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

631.37(3) WORKER'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE.
SectionSections102.31(2) appliesand 102.315 (10)
applyto the termination of worké&s compensation insur
ance.

SecTioN 70. 632.98 of the statutds amended to
read:

632.98 Worker's compensation insurance. See
tions 102.31, 102.315and 102.62apply to workes
compensatioimsurance.

SecTioN 71. Initial applicability.

(1) BVPLOYEE LEASING COMPANY LIABILITY.

(a) Liability. The treatment of sections 102 (&8n)
and102.315 (2), (3), (4), (5), (6), and (8) of thtatutes
first applies to injuries occurring on thdesftive date of
this paragraph.

(b) Premiums. The treatment of section 102.315 (9)
of the statutes first applies to a worlsescompensation
insurancepolicy insuring liability under sectioh02.315
(2) of the statutes issued, or extended, modified, or
renewedpn the eiective date of this paragraph.

(c) Cancellations, terminations, or nonrenewals.
Thetreatment of section 102.315 (10) of the statfitsts
appliesto a workers compensation insurance policy
insuringliability under section 102.315 (2) of the statutes
whosecancellation or termination date38 days after
the effective date of this paragraph or whose nonrenewal
dateis 60 days after thefettive dateof this paragraph.

(2) PRESCRIPTIONDRUG CHARGEDISPUTERESOLUTION.

(a) Disputes. The treatment of sections 102.425 (4)
(b) and (4m) of the statutes first appliesprescription

or the rights to property and the nature and dollar amountdrug.as defined isection 102.425 (1) (h) of the statutes,

of any such obligation. If the 3rd party is an insurance
company,the insurance company shall file an answer

with the department within 45 days after the service of the

levy.

SecTION 67. 102.835 (19) of the statutes is amended
to read:

102.835(19) HearING. Any uninsured-employer
debtorwho is subject to a levy proceeding madedhsy
departmentmay request a hearing under s. 102.17 to
review the levy proceeding. The hearing is limited to
questionsof prior payment of the debt that the depart
mentis proceeding against, and mistaken identity of the

uninsuredemployerdebtor The levy is not stayed pend

chargedisputes submitted to departmentvadrkforce
developmenbn the dfective date of this paragraph.

(b) Orders. The treatment of sections 102.16 (1m) (c)
and102.18 (1) (bg) 3. of the statutes first applies to orders
undersection 102.16 (1) or 102.18 (1) (@)the statutes
issuedon the efiective date of this paragraph.

(3) CHRISTIAN SCIENCETREATMENT. The treatment of
section102.42 (1) and (4) of the statutes first applies to
Christian Science treatment provided on théeefive
dateof this subsection.

(4) ILLEGALLY EMPLOYED MINORS. The treatment of
section102.64 (2) of the statutes first applies to a pro
ceedingunder section 102.60 die statutes commenced

ing the hearing in any case in which property is securedon the efective date of this subsection.

through the levy
SECTION 68. 626.35 (1) of the statutes is amentted
read:

(5) THIRD-PARTY LIABILITY. The renumberingnd
amendmenof section 102.29 (6) of the statutes and the
creationof section 102.29 (6) (a), (b) 2. and 3., and (c) of
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the statutes first apply to injuries occurring on thieef (7) LIENS FORUNINSURED EMPLOYERPAYMENTS. The
tive date of this subsection. treatment of section 102.83 (1) (a) 3tlud statutes first
(6) INTERESTCREDIT. The treatment of section 102.32 appliesto a lien under thatubdivision that takesfett on
(intro.), (), (2), (3), (4), (5), an(bm) of the statutes first  the effective date of this subsection.
appliesto a party that is disctged from or compelled to (8) ATTORNEY FEES. The treatment of section 102.26
guaranteefuture compensation payments or that (2) of the statutes firspplies to a claim that is compro
directedto make an advangeyment of compensation misedor adjudgedn the efective date of this subsec
onthe efective date of this subsection. tion.




